reduction in corn and soybean yields of 7% due to soil compaction (Murdock and James, 2008).
As a result of the lightweight configuration of the autonomous vehicles, soil compaction should be
reduced resulting in increased yield potential; therefore, a yield increase of 7% percent was used
for this study.
Given the inclusion of the anticipated quantitative benefits from autonomous machinery, new
selection and economic results were determined (Table 4).  Four different scenarios were
represented: base comparison (Scenario 1), the inclusion of only a selected input cost reduction
(Scenario 2), the inclusion of only a yield increase (Scenario 3), and the inclusion of all anticipated
benefits (Scenario 4).  Scenario 4 combines the benefits accrued under the base comparison with
a selected input cost reduction and yield increase.  Under Scenarios 2-4, the optimal number of
autonomous machines remained the same as the base comparison; hence, there was no change
in machinery operating and ownership costs.
Table 4. Autonomous machinery selection and economic results for the inclusion of various input
cost reductions and yield increases due to reduced compaction for an 850 hectare grain farm.

 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4
Selected Input Cost Reduction 0% 10% 0% 10%
Yield Increase 0% 0% 7% 7%

Avg. Net Returns (U.S.$) 766,554 801,406 862,364 897,215
Min. Net Returns (U.S.$) 468,695 503,547 543,655 578,506
Max. Net Returns (U.S.$) 1,026,745 1,061,597 1,140,768 1,175,619
Std. Dev. Net Returns (U.S.$) 148,265 148,265 158,643 158,643
Coef. of Var. Net Returns (%) 19.34 18.50 18.40 17.68
Production Input Costs (U.S.$) 348,512 313,661 348,512 313,661
B-E Investment Price (U.S.$)1 33,327 109,755 243,436 319,864

Avg. Corn Yield (kg ha-1) 10,231 10,231 10,984 10,984
Avg. Soybean Yield (kg ha-1) 4,169 4,169 4,438 4,438

1B-E refers to break-even.
The inclusion of additional anticipated benefits from operating with autonomous machinery
increased net returns above those with conventional machinery.   Net returns increased by
approximately 7%, 15%, and 19% for Scenarios 2-4, respectively.  Therefore, if operating with
autonomous machines provides such additional benefits, the break-even investment price for
intelligent control increases dramatically to almost U.S.$320,000.  Consequently, it is important
to first understand what additional benefits and to what magnitude they will occur because they
will have a substantial impact of what manufacturers could charge for and invest in the